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2/14/92°, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
) DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE REMEDIATION

" REGISTRY SITE CLASSIFICATION DECISION
1. SITE NAME 2. SITE NO. | 3. TOWN/CITY/VILLAGE 4. COUNTY
Rose Valley Landfill 622 Russia Herkimer
5. REGION © 6. CLASSIFICATION: CURRENT 2 PROPOSED :L MODIFY
7. LOCATION OF SITE (Attach U.S8.G.S. Topographic Map showing site location)
a. Quadrangle b. Site Latitude Longitude c. Tax Map Number
NewPort 75°00' 30"W 43°15'50"N D89 1-2-29.2 %

8. BRIEFLY DESCRIBE THE SITE (Attach site plan showing disposal/sampling location
The site is an unlined landfill that was noted to have received waste industrial solvents,
most notably 1,1,1-trichlorpethane (F-002). The landfill was poorly operated during its

existence.

a. Area 91 acres b. EPA 1D Number

c. Completed ( ) Phase I { ) Phase II { ) PS%// ( ) RI/FS { ) Other
9. HAZARDOUS WASTES DISPOSED \ﬁ

e 1,1,1-trichlorcethane (¥001) * WW"

® Z2-Butanone (methyl-ethyl ketone){FQ05) - 20{ . }CUQSZZ/

e Other waste solvents (F001) CZ&FQ, -

10. ANALYTICAL DATA AVAILABLE
a. { JALr (x)Groundwater (x)Surface Water ( )Soil ( )Waste ( )EPTox |( )TCLP
b. Contravention of Standards or Guidance Values
® 1,2-dichlorcethane: 68 ppb Exceeds class GA drinking
® 1,1, -trichloroethane: 70 ppb water standards

11. JUSTIFICATION FOR CLASSIFICATION DECISION

The landfill received trichloroethane, 2-Butanone and other waste flammable solvents.
Groundwater and surface water contamination has been confirmed. A drinking water supply
in a nearby residence was sampled and contaminants were found which exceed class GA
drinking water standards.

12. SITE IMPACT DATA

a. Nearest surface water: Distance 0-10ft. Direction East Classification C

b. Nearest G.W.: Depth 10-25ft. Flow Direction _SE ( )Sole Source { )Primary ( )Principal

c. Nearest water supply: Distance 100 ft. Direction Scuth Active {xX)Yes ( ) No

d. Nearest building: Distance 1000 ft. Direction _ Use

e. In State Economic Development Zone? { )Y (=x)N i. Controlled site access? ( )Y (x)N

f. Crops or livestock on site? ( )Y (x)HN j. Fxposed hazardous waste? { )Y (x)N

g. Documented fish or wildlife mortality? ( )Y (x=)N k. HRS Score

h. Impact on special status fish or l. For Class 2: Priority Category _I

wildlife resource? { )Y (x)N

13. SITE OWNER'S NAME 14. ADDRESS 15. TELEPHONE NUMBER

Gerald Crouch Unknown

16. PREPARER [f@JUJﬂg%%ﬂ(

17. AP ,
,//zzgﬁﬁﬁ’kfl“\ /42;/ :Xf’}/4ﬁf’ 5312%1J?2L‘ (/?&”% 5(j¢§2;4€2/m/‘£:;“”" a%af

Signature Date Signature Date

Thomas M. Koch, SWMS T ﬂ£¢4 q/gb)f/-

Name, Title, Organization Name, Title, Organization
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1. SITE NAME ’ 2. SITE NO. 1, TOWN 4. COUNTY
Rose Valley Landfill £ A2 50 Russia Herkimer
5. REGION 6. CLASSIFICATION 7. ACTIVITY
6 Surrant NONE /Proposes __2___ E Add [ Reciasaty Ooers a Mod:ty

Ba. DESCPIBE LOCATION OF SITE (Attach U.5.G.S. Topographic Map showing s:ie 10caton).

See Attached

o. Quaarangie _Newnort, NY c siwe tatwae _Z5200'30" tongituae 43°15'50" d Tak Map Number

9a BRIEFLY DESCRIBE THE SITE (Altach s plan showing Gispasalisamohng 19¢ations)

See Attached

b oAres _ 91 acres ¢. EFA 1D Number d. PA/SI COves DTwo

e Compieted D Prase | E: Phase i D PSA * [: Sampling

10 BRIEFLY LIST THE TYPE AND QUANTITY OF THE HAZARDOUS WASTE AND THE DATES THAT IT WAS DISPOSED DF AT THIS SITE

TrTch?oronthyme = Foot 12/6/79
Degreasers ’ 12/6/79

11a. SUMMARIZED SAMPLIRG DATA ATTACHED
Oar Ecroundwner BSurflce Water D Sou DWis!e DEP Tox DTCLP.

b List contravened parameters and values

See Attached

12. SITE tMPACT DATA

4 Mearest surface water Distance __D:_];‘_j__ f Direcnon East Classificanon c
o Naares! groundwater Deptn f1 Flow Direction :Solc Source : Primary ‘ ’:‘F'mc'oaf
c. Neprest water supply Distance 100 1" Direchion SDUth Aclive I Yes E No
6 Nearest punding Drstance tt Durechon Use
¢ Crops or ivesiock on site” : Yes KXNo . wWinmn a2 State Economic Development Zone? : Yes X No
| Exposec narardous waste”  [Oves oo : u‘Sa_Cu;m—el\ojgrc;r—‘f"‘ Health Mode' Score
‘g Controlleg srie access? '.: Yes K N¢ : I For Class 2 Priorrty Category I .
n Docuymented fish of wildide mortadny? : Yes E ND { m MRS Score
1 Impac: on speciz! 5tatus hish O wildiite resource? : Yes : Ncl roSigritizant Treeal : Yes : N2 - YL T e
13. SITE OWNER S NAME : i 14 ADCSRISS . 1% TECER=ONEI WUMSER

Gerald Crouch ' Unknown E
16 PREPAREAR ]

Michael Sirowich Environmental Engineer I, NYSDEC
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g:)i;. - ""7P NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENTS OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION AND HEALTH
W¢ .. §  INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SITE PRIORITY RANKING WORKSHEET

JAN 10 991

SITE # ( 22 S ¢~ SITE NAME Rose Valley Landfill

® Priority I - Top priority sites; supersede all others.

assigned if any of the following criteria is met:

Priority I can be

a} A sole source or primary aquifer, or a public or private water

supply is being cuntaminated or threatened, or

b) Human exposure to contaminants has been jdentified which represents

a Significant health risk as determined by DOH, or

¢) There is a bicaccumulation of site contaminants in flora or fauna

which results in a health advisory, or

d) Site contaminants are at levels that are acutely toxic to fish or
wildlife or have caused documented fish or wildlife mortality, or

e) An expedient respsonse could measurably reduce the threat to health or
the environment, reduce the scope of a corrective action, or reduce

potential remedial costs.

°© Priority 11 - Important sites. Priority Il can be assigned if any of the

following criteria is met:

a) A Class AR or a Class A surface water body or a principal aguifer

is being contaminated or threatened; however,
supply has been contaminated, or

b) There is a bioaccumulation of site contaminants in flora or fauna

no existing water

which results in advisory or actionable levels but below levels

necessitating a health advisory, or

¢) Site contaminants are at levels chronically toxic to fish/wildlife, or

~

d) Endangered, threatened or rare species, significant habitats,
designated coastal zone areas or regulated wetlands are being

impacted by releases from the site, or

e) The site is identified by the International Joint Commission (1JC)

as a component in a Remedial Action Plan (RAP)

f) The site is within a State Economic Develcpment Zone or is targeted

or

for local government supported develcpment and the developer has

expressed a willingness to enter intc a consent order with DEC to

finance investigation and remediation.

© Priority 111 - General Site Category. Priority III wil)l be assigned

unless cone or more of the site prioritization criteria,

specified above,

apply to a site. When ressurces become available, after remedial needs
for Priority 1 and 11 sites have been accommodated,

under this category can be considered.

remediation of sites
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION 030497
INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL REPORT

CLASSTFICATION CODE: 2 REGION: 6 SITE CODE: 622017
EPA ID:

NAME OF SITE : Rose Valley Landfill

STREET ADDRESS: Rose Valley Road

TOWN/CITY: COUNTY: ZIP:

Russia Herkimer 13431

SITE TYPE: Open Dump- Structure-X Lagoon- Landfill- Treatment Pond-X

ESTIMATED SIZE: 91 Acres

SITE OWNER/OPERATOR INFORMATION:
CURRENT OWNER NAME....: Gerald Crouch

CURRENT OWNER ADDRESS.: 340 Baywest Neighbors Circle, Orlando, Flo
OWNER(S) DURING USE...: Gerald Crouch

OPERATOR DURING USE...: Gerald Crouch

OPERATOR ADDRESS...... : 340 Baywest Neighbors Circle, Orlando, Flo
PERICD ASSOCIATED WITH HAZARDOUS WASTE: From 19508 To 1985

SITE DESCRIPTION:

The Rose Valley Landfill is a privately owned unlined dump located in a rural
part of Herkimer County in the Town of Russia. The landfill owner/operater,
Gerald Crouch, accepted waste from many surrounding municipalities. Waste
types included municipal refuse, septage, sewage treatment plant sludge and
chemical wastes. There is documented observation of flammable industrial
solvents, notahbly trichloroethane (TCA) being brought to this landfill.

The landfill was frequently cited for poor operation. Leachate outbreaks were
commonly noted and refuse was often left uncovered and uncompacted. There is
documentation on file of waste solvents being burned on numerous occasions.

Improper disposal of trichlorcethane and other solvents has resulted in
groundwater contamination in excess of applicable class GA drinking water
standards. A residential drinking water well located near the landfill has
been sampled and found to be contaminated with 1,1,1-trichloroethane,
1,1-dichloroethane and 2-butanone {a.k.a. methyl-ethyl-ketone} at levels
exceeding the drinking water standards. Bottled water is currently being
supplied to this adjacent property owner. Surface water contamination has
also occurred. Down gradient sampling has revealed contamination by chloro-
ethane, 1,1-dichlorocethane, 1,1,1-trichloroethane, 4-methyl-2Z-pentanone,
chlorobenzene and total xylenes. DEC entered iInto a Consent Order (CO) with
the site owner in 1979. One requirement of the CO was to construct a clay
cap over the fill area. The cap was only partially constructed and found

to be totally inadequate. It is currently eroded and in disrepair. The site
owner has since abandoned the landfill and moved out of state.

HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSED:
TYPE QUANTITY (units)

 an e vn e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e Rk e e e - e e = = e e e e

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) unknown

Page 6 - 25



SITE CODE: 622017
ANALYTICAL DATA AVAILABLE:

Alir- Surface Water-X Groundwater-X Soil- Sediment-

CONTRAVENTION OF STANDARDS:
Groundwater-X Drinking Water-X Surface Water-X Alr-

LEGAL ACTION:

TYPE..: Consent Order State- X Federal-
STATUS: Negotiation in Progress- Order Signed-

REMEDIAL ACTION:

Proposed- Under design- In Progress- Completed-
NATURE OF ACTION:

GEOTECHNICAL INFORMATION:
SOIL TYPE:
GROUNDWATER DEPTH: Approximately 10-25 feet

ASSESSMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROBLEMS:

Confirmed groundwater and surface water contamination. The drinking
water supply at a nearby residence was found to be contaminated above
Class GA drinking water standards. Bottled water is being supplied to
an affected residence.

ASSESSMENT OF HEALTH PROBLEMS:

A residential well has been impacted by site contamination. This
water supply has been provided a filter system to remove
contamination. All other homeowner wells within one-half mile have
been tested and no contamination was found. Numerous leachate
outbreaks have also been noted. Direct contact with leachate and is a
concern.

Page 6 - 26
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APPENDIX 4-5 DRAFT

JAN 10 199

A o POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE L IDENTIFICATION
= :Dl_\ PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT ot sTATE Ay
i 2 PART 1 - SITE INFORMATION AND ASSESSMENT =
i.SITE NAME AND LOCATION
0F SITE NAME (Loga. Comvepn, av 86 45 /ihivs Adme 0/ Said) 02 STREET. AQUTE NO., OR SPECIFIC LOCATION IDENTIFIER
Rose Valley Landfill Rose Valley Road
03Ity Q4 STATE 1 05 ZiP CODE 08 COUNTY . 07COUNTYION CO!:G
Russia NY Herkimer j%fé} o8
09 COORKINATES | ATITUDE LONGITUDE
Z5_00 30._ A3_15 50 _

10 DHRECTIONS TO SITE { Siarmwsg smm rtarsal ot risedl

From NYS Route 8 north in Village of Coldbrook, turn right onto Rose Valiey Road.
Proceed ==2 miles to ict. w/Bromely Road. The site is in front of you.

. RESPONSIBLE PARTIES

O1 OWNER /f angen) O2S5TREET Busmess maang ruscesan

Gerald Crouch

FEEY U4 STATE| O3 21P CODE 08 TELEPHONE NUMBEA
’ { )

OF OPERATOR /# ke un snd a1ersnd ik § wog<t Q8 STREET (Busarsr1 Muwhy. <o sopemtus

-3 CTY TOSTATE | 1y 2P COOE 12 TELEPHONE NUMBER
{ )

T TPE GF OWNERSH rpem gva

XA sAvatE _ 8 FEODERAL. : - C STATE ~D.COUNTY G E. MUNICIPAL
CAGENCY AdTEI
_ F OTHER: N T2 G UNKNOWN
[ 14 CWHER OPERATOR NOYIFICATION ON FILE ;Chocn o g a00rys
‘Z A RCRAJCOYT DATERECEWED ____ __+*  —pg UNCONTROLLED WASTE SITE cfacia 102es DATERECENVED /.. ' _ 0 C NONE
ASNTH Davy vEAR - LWNTH DAY YEAA
lﬂ' CHARACTERIZATION OF POTENTIAL HAZARD
[y ONSITEINSPECTION BY (Crece a4 mar scoiy!l )
-YES DATE 5. g", ‘i ‘. = A EPA = B.EPACONTRACTZR YC. STATE Z D. OTHER CCNTRACTOR
Wbl Chy TEAR 2 E LOCAL HEALTH OFFICIAL — F.OTHER:
oy 1Soacsy)
CONTRACTOR NAME(S1:
UI STESTATUS icrecs anar 03 YEARS OF CPERATION
Z A ACTIVE B INACTIVE [T C. UNKNOWN T UNKNOWN
QEC.banrw vE AR ENOING FEAR
04 DESCAPTION OF SUBSTANCES POSSIBLY PRESENT. KNOWN, OR ALLEGED
Trichloroethylene, chlorinated solvents
05 DESCRIPTION OF POTENTIAL MAZARD TO ENVIRONMENT aNO. OR POPULA TION
Drinking/groundwater/surface water contamination.
-
Uncontrolled leachate,
Y. PRIORITY ASSESSMENT
Q1 PRIORITY FOR INSPEC TION [Checs ane X AR e MBI & CANCASD Comauain Pan ] Waste ara Fat ) - D O NAL I OOuUT L ateticgns avg i denrg)
O A HIGH 0O B. MEDIUM 0cC wow O D. NONE
I SpiCichn roguared prorety) 10 L0810 « B wil | (N IDRC! Bn 1™ boBERlie bilS) (M0 bt acimn hesesg COMDNS Conr e 100 80N Foem
VL INFORMATION AVAILABLE FROM
DY CONTACT 02 OF 14gency. Org b abands 0) TELEPHONE NUMBER
Michael Sirowich NYSDEC (315 785-2513
04 PERSOM AESPORSIALE FOR ASSESSMENT Q5 AGENCY 08 QRGANIZATION O7 TELEPHONE NUMBER 03 DATE
{ )
MONTH DAY YEAR

EPAFORM 2070-12 17-81)

|




APPENDIX 4-4

DRAFT

JAN 10 1991

SeFA

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
PART 2- WASTE INFORMATION

I IDENTIFICATION

01 snrs]oz SiTE NUMBER

It WASTE STATES, CUANTITIES, AND CHARACTERISTICS

01 PRYSICAL STATES (Crscr af mae imwiy) 02 WASTE QUANTITY AT SITE 03 WASTE CHARACTERISTICS iCracs ae mar aneey) =
- . ~ ‘““-:: 2."'.;‘.'.'2...‘.'::1‘" A TOXK 2 E SOLUBLE — | MIGHLY VOLATILE
; ; ﬁgt,,'?,s,.. FINES 5 E'f,';,‘{,’?g' TOMS < B CORRQSIVE « F.INFECTIOUS . 4. EXPLOSIVE
il Coes E¢ Mocicrve  Zormmsnr  SENUC
"D OTHER cupic YARDS M NOT APPLICABLE
15macey; NO. OF DAUMS
M. WASTE TYPE
CATEGORY SUBSTANCE NAME 01 GADSS AMOUNT 102 UNIT OF MEASUAE| 03 COMMENTS
SLu SLUDGE
oW QILY WASTE
SOL SOLVENTS Unk nown
FSD PESTICIDES
occ OTHER ORGANIC CHEMICALS
[le]s INORGANIC CHEMICALS
ACD ACIDS
BAS HASES
MES HEAVY METALS

IV. HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES 15e0 s0cemon tor mosi reovenry caep CAS Mumbers:

21 CATESOAY |

32 SUBSTANCE NaME

01 CAS NUMBER

Ca 5TORAGE DISPQSAL METHCD

05 CONCENTRATION

s M ASURE CF
CONCENTAATION

i Trichloroethylene 79-01-6 Dumped/Burned
i
i
1 i
E .
i i
i
|
.
!
|
‘ i n
! | |
| i |
, :
| 1 | |
V.FEEDSTOCKS Sue acoenss 1or CAS Mumbe- 1t
CATEGORY [+}] FEEDS'TOCK NAME 02 CAS NUMBER CATEGORY 01 FEEOSTOLK NAME 02 CAS NUMBER

EDS FOS

Fos FOS

FDS FDS

FD3 DS

¥1. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (€0 tpecix cotmoncas o 31200 lr6) 10m0e s0mv1y reports |

Sec

see W

\)»54{ Eﬁ

EFAFOAM 2070-12 (7-41)



APPENDIX 4-3

DRAFT

JAN 1 1991

A p— POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE L DENTIFICATION
w2y o PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT Ol STATE| 02 SITE HuvBER
‘« PART 3 - DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS
il. HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS
01 1 A GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION 02 K OBSERVED (DATE. —— ) 0 POTENTIAL O ALLEGED
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
Class GA groundwater standards violated for vinyl chleride
1,1 dichloroethane, 1,2 dichloroethylene, and 1,1,1, trichloroethane
GIXB SURFACE WATER CONTAMINATION 02 0 OBSERVED (DATE — 1} T POTENTIAL Z ALLEGED
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED 04 NARAATIVE DESCRIPTION
Class C surface water standards violated for iron, cyanide and total phenolics.
01  C CONTAMINATION OF AIR 02 . OBSERVED(DATE ) Z PQTENTIAL Z ALLEGED
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED - 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
C1 .7 D FIRE EXPLOSIVE CONDITMIONS 02 . OBSERVED |DATE 1 Z POTENTIAL — ALLEGED
CIPOPYLATICN BOTENTIALLY AFFECTED D4 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
E IRECTY SoyqTasT T2, TRLERVEQ (DATE — . POTINTIAL - ALLEGED
| 33 FCPULATICN eOTENTIALLY AFFECTED 031 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
It .. F CONTAMINATION OF SOiL 02 Z OBSERVED!DATE ———— ) ~ POTENTIAL Z ALLEGED
2J AREA POTENTIALLY AFFECTED —— 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
o x_ G CAINKING \WATER CCHTAMINATICN o2 X CESERVED (LATE f — POTENTIAL - ALLEGED
Q1 POFPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED D4 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
Residential well contaminated above Class GA drinking water
Standards for 1,1,1 Trichloroethane and 1,1 dichloroethane
01 = H WORKER EXPOSURE INJURY 02 _ OBSERVED (DATE ] S POTENTIAL Z ALLEGED
03 WORKERS PCTENTIALLY AFFECTED - — 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
01 L11. POPULATION EXPOSURE INJURY 02 = OBSERVED(DATE ) C POTENTIAL Z ALLEGED
03 POPLILATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED - Q4 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

EFAFORM 2070 120784y



APPENDIX 4-2

DRAFT

'JAN 10 1991

n =
q 3"’:“ ]

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
PART 3- DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS

I IDENTIFICATION

SUSTATE

02 SITE NUMBER

Il. HAZARDOQUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS «Commvent

04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

01 O J. DAMAGE TO FLORA 02 T CBSERVED (DATE. —— ) C POTENTIAL T ALLEGED
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIFTION
01 C K. DAMAGE TO FAUNA Q2T OBSERVED (DATE _____ ) C POTENTIAL T ALLEGED
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION fInCase Aarme(Ls &l 2paca )
01 O L CONTAMINATION OF FOOD CHRAIN 02 ZOBSERVEDDATE. ) O POTENTIAL O ALLEGED
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIFTION
01 X, M. UNSTABLE CONTAINMENT OF WASTES 02 % osseavep ipate. _H/8/91 O POTENTIAL C ALLEGED
{SDd sl Blingeng Mgy watmg OrumEl
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED. 04 NARRATIVE CESCRIPTION
Leachate outbreaks ohserved onsite.
01 I N DAMAGE TO OFFSITE FROPERTY 02 _O3SEAVEDIDATE . ) = POTENTIAL T ALLEGED
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
C1 Z O CONTAMINATION OF SEWERS, STORM DRAINS. WwWTPs 02 ZOBSERVED(DATE ___ 3 Z POTENTIAL Z ALLEGED
I o4 HARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
1 L1 D P ILLEGAL/UNAUTHORIZED DUMPING U2 L CBSERVEGDATE . T POTENTIAL = ALLEGED

05 DESCAIPTION OF ANY OTHER KNOWN POTENTIAL. OR ALLEGED HAZARCS

tl. TOTAL POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: Untere. o

I¥. COMMENTS

Y. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (Cra 10ncic catorancor o § BIHE LAY LAl anmyba FeD0ey)

NYSDEC REPORT: Contamination Assessemnt of Se
State, March 1991, Rose Valley Landfill,

Engineering Science.

Tected Landfills in New York

Prepared by

EPA FORM 2070-12(7-83)
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation £~ it fuk
317 Vashington Street, Watertown, New York 13601 « ‘*wq.gfig
Fifth Floor — ot
Phone: 782-0100, Ext. 241 R
December 12, 1979 ROBERT F. FLACKE
- Peter-A-Ar Bere -

Commissioner

Mr. Gerald Crouch
P. 0. Box 160
Newport, New York 13316

RE: Alleged Violations of 6 NYCRR Part 360

Dear Mr. Crouch:

You operate a sanitary landfill on Rose Valley Road, in the Town of Russia,
Herkimer County, New York.

On December 6, 1979, an inspector of the Department examined the above site
and noted open burning of solid waste without a permit, including flammable

. industrial wastes. In addition, solid waste had not been covered on a daily
basis, and leachate streams were again noted at the base of the Tandfill.
These constitute violations of 6 NYCRR Part 360, the regulation governing
the operation of solid waste management sites. '

- Qur Department has had numerous contacts with you in the past. A Consent
Order regarding the leachate had been sent to you in November 1978. This
Department has given you solid waste management guidelines and assistance
on several solid waste management problems. Accordingly, we feel that you
are aware of the legal requirements involved here.

You are requested to attend a conference on January 17, 1980, at the sixth
floor conference room in the sub-offices of the Department in Utica at
10:30 a.m. to discuss a settlement of these violations. Such a settlement

. may involve a penalty and the posting of a bond to ensure operation of the area

jn accordance with Part 360. A schedule of remedial actions to end the leaching
of the site must be arrived at.

Please contact me ar Mr. Robert Guiendon, Ext. 251, at the above address and
telephone number if you have any comments or questions. It may be more
convenient for you to contact Mr. Thomas Keel at our Utica sub-office ,

207 Genesee Street, Utica, New York 13501, telephone (315) 797-6120, Ext. 417.

Sincerely,
-, | 4 ; >
AP aldbes
N. P. Wardwell, Esq.
Regional Attorney
Region 6
NPW:e0

€C: 8. Mead/R. Guiendon
T. Keelty L~
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SECTION 1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Engincering-Science, Inc. has been retained by the New York State Department
of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) to conduct contamination assessments
at sclected landfills in New York State. This report presents the results of the
investigation of the Rose Valley Landfill, Town of Russia, Herkimer County, New
York.

The Rose Valley Landfill site has been found to be contaminating groundwater
and surface water in contravention of standards and guidelines set forth in
NYSDEC Title 6, New York Code of Rules and Regulations (NYCRR) Parts 701,
702 (surface water) 703 (groundwater), and NYSDOH Title 10 NYCRR Subpart 5-1
(surface water) and Part 170 (groundwater).

" The most notable violation has occurred in a residential well adjacent to the
Rose Valley site. Two volatile organic compounds (VOCs), 1,1-dichloroethane and
1,1,1-trichloroethane, were detected in concentrations above Class GA drinking
water standards. The New York State Department of Health, Utica office, was
promptly notified of this violation by the NYSDEC.

Class GA groundwater standards were violated for four VOCs: vinyl chloride,
1,1-dichloroethane, 1,2-dichloroethylene, and 1,1,1-trichloroethane in one or more
samples collected from site monitoring wells and the private water supply well.
Class GA groundwater standards were also violated for four inorganic parameters:
barium, iron, manganese, and nitrate.

Class C surface water standards were violated for four inorganic parameters:
iron, ammonia, cyanide, and total phenolics in one or more samples collected
downgradient of the site. Only the standard for iron was exceeded in the upgradient
samples. Six organic chemicals were detected in one or more downgradient
samples:  chloroethane, 1,1-dichloroethane, 1,1,1-trichloroethane, 4-methyl-2-
pentanone, chlorobenzene, and total xylenes. No Class C surface water standards
have been set for these compounds.

Leachate samples contained the following analytes in excess of either Class GA
groundwater standards or Class C surface water standards: four organic chemicals
including benzene, chlorobenzene, xylenes and 4-methylphenol; and eleven
inorganic parameters including arsenic, barium, boron, chromium, iron, manganese,
sodium, ammonia, cyanide, total phenolic compounds, and sulfate.

Using US Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) guidance for attributing
releases of contaminants from a site (40 CFR Part 300, Appendix A-The Hazard
Ranking System, as amended 12/14/90), surface water downgradient from the site is
being impacted by releases of twelve metals and ten conventional water quality
parameters from the landfill in addition to those parameters which exceeded
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standards. The metals are; aluminum, arseni¢, barium, boron, calcium, chromium,
magnesium, manganese, nickel, potassium and sodium.  The conventional
parameters are: biological oxygen demand (BODs), total organic carbon (TOC),
chloride, chemical oxygen demand (COD), alkalinity, bardness, nitrate, total
kjeldahl nitrogen (TKN), filterable residue, and total volatile solids (TVS).

The Rose Valley site is immediately underlain by a thick, relatively permeable
deposit of sandy glacial drift. The drift deposit tapers to a few feet in the eastern
portion of the site. The glacial drift is underlain by a glacial till of relatively low
permeability, consisting of clay and silt. A major site groundwater divide is located
in the middle of the site. The divide separates the site groundwater into two major
flow directions. The impermeable nature of the glacial till greatly inhibits the
vertical migration of site groundwater flow.

A soil gas survey conducted over landfill and surrounding site detected a
contaminated groundwater plume over the landfill and the northeast toe of the
landfill. The survey also detected the presence of organic vapors at the background
groundwater monitoring well location and in the western portion of the property
near a former smelter/landfill equipment storage area.

The aqueous samples collected from the site during the ES investigation were
analyzed for Target Compound List (TCL) organic compounds (volatile and
semivolatile organic compounds, pesticides, and PCBs), Target Analyte List (TAL)
metals, cyanide, and conventional water qualtity parameters. The aqueous samples
were compared to NYSDEC Class GA groundwater and/or Class C stream
standards. One soil sample was analyzed for leachable pesticides and PCBs by the
EP Toxicity method and for volatile and semivolatile organic compounds by EPA
Method 1311 (TCLP). The results of the soil analysis were compared to RCRA
standards. Two VOGCs, trichloroethene and tetrachloroethene were detected below
RCRA standards; however, detection of these compounds from one sample
indicates the need for additional sampling to characterize the area.

This report is divided into six sections and 12 appendices. This section contains a
summary of significant results and provides an overview of the entire report.
Section 2 provides an introduction to the investigation including a description of the
site, its background and history, the objectives of the project, and the personnc]
invaolved in completing the project. Section 3 provides a summary of the work
performed, including initial project activities, field activities, and quality
assurance/quality control procedures. The major results of the study are discussed
in Section 4, the Site Assessment. Conclusions are presented in Section 5. Cited
references are contained in Section 6.

The appendices contain the raw data and other information used to develop the
assessments and conclusions presented in this report. Field procedures followed in
this investigation are described in Appendix A. Background information on the
Rose Valley site, including landfill operations, previously installed wells and
environmental sampling are presented in Appendices B.1 through B.3. Field
activities, including the soil gas survey, installation of borings and monitoring wells,
a borehole geophysical survey, hydraulic conductivity testing, geotechnical sampling,
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and environmental sampling are discussed and the results of these activities
presented in Appendices C through G. Important support documentation for the
sample collection and analysis, including field sampling records and chain-of-
custody records are presented in Appendices H and I. A summary of the analytical
data, the laboratory reporting forms, and the analytical data validation report are
presented in Appendices K.1 through K.3. Stereo pairs of aerial photographs taken
during this investigation are provided in Appendix J.
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STATE OF NEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Syracuse Field Office 677 South Salina Street Syracuse, NY 13202-3592

David Axelrod, M.D T
Commissioner September 3, 1991 P

OFFICE QF PUBLIC HEALTH
Linda Randolph, M.D., M.P.H.

Director ST ’_ )}991
Mr. Darrell Sweredoski S O
NYSDEC Region 6 R ‘
State Office Building pririizon et Bt

Watertown, NY 13601
RE: Rose Valley Landfill
(T) Newport, Herkimer Co.
Residential Water Sampies, 1991

Dear Darrell:

As you know, there have been several private residential well sampling
surveys performed in the vicinity of the Rose Valley Landfill since 1986.
The latest round of samples was taken April 4th, 1991, and included four
residential supplies. I am enclosing those results for your examination.

Of concern is the Putnam residence, which is a trailer on the landfill
property, where significant Tevels of three organic chemicals were found in
the we;%. 1,1-Dichloroethane, 1,1,1-trichloroethane, and methyl ethyl
ketone™vere found at 27, 49, and 870 mcg/1 respectively. Metals results,
with the exception of iron at 3680 ppb, were unremarkable.

The level of organic contamination of the Putnam well is clear evidence
of a groundwater problem which bears further investigating. The possible
sources and localized groundwater flow directions are uncertain at this
time. Contamination, on what is considered the upgradient side of the
landfill, raises new questions on potential paths of contaminant migration.

Perhaps if these results were added to the Registry listing package it
would be strengthened enough for a favarable decision to be made. While
Mr. Putnam has been apprised of these results by our Utica office, drinking
water alternatives are limited and treatment could be provided as a removal
action using Superfund monies if the site were Tisted. We will be
resampling this and other nearby residences shortly.

If you have any questions, please call me at 315-426-7613.

Sincerely,

C
7K /45;;'~'/‘ZL“L‘&JLfyﬁ'Jk“)
2.- bW Ronald Heerkens

Program Research Specialist III
Regional Toxics Coordinator



o ofgo _ NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
' WANSWORTH CENTER FOR LABORATORIES AND RESEARCH

PAGE 1 RESULTS OF EXAHINATIDN ~ FINAL REPORT
SAMPLE TD. 911165 SAMPLE RECEIVED:91/04/09/ CHARGE? 35,50
PROFRAM- _ 106 :BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL EXPASURE INVESTIGATION

SO0URCE T1D: _ _ DRATNAGE BASIM: GAZETTEER CDDE:2159
POLITICAL SUBDPIVISION:MEWPORT COUNTY:HERKIMER

LATITDE LONGITUDE « _Z DIRECTION:

LOCATION:  ~RNSE VALLEY SURVEY
DESCRIPTION:PUTNAM RES.

REPORTING LAB: _ ) Tux LAB FOR ORGANIC ANALYTICAL CHEMISTRY
TEST PATTERN: AQUEDUS=13;VOLATILES,KETOWES,PESTICIDES,PCB”S,PRIORITY POLLUTANT!
SAMPLE TYPR: 120:PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY = DRILLED WELL
TIME 0OF 3AMPLTNaG: 91/04/04 14; 'DATE PRINTED:91/04/24
ANALYSIS: thSOZi VOLATILE HALOGENATED ORGANICS (DES 310=29)
DATE REPORTED: §1/04/19 REPORT MAILED QUT
------l-i--PAREnETER--------;-; memmmmmm e REGUL T ® =
CHLOROMETHANF ¢ 0,5 MCG/L k)
BRDMOMFTHAME < 0.5 MCG/L PP :
VINYL CHLORIDE | < 0.5 MCG/L
PICHLGQODIFLUOQGWETHANE (FREUN=12) < 0,5 MCG/L
CHLORQETHANE < 0.5 MCG/L
METHYLENE CHLDQIUF (DICHLORDMETHANE) < 0.5 MCG/L
TRICHLDRGFLUDRHMETHANF (FREOQOK=11) < 0,5 MCG/L
1, l-DICHLOROETuFNE < 0,5 MCG/L
1.J~DICPLOROFTH9NF 27, MCG/l s
TRANS~1,2=DICHI,O0RQETHENE < 0.5 MCG/L
"CIS=1,2=NICHLORNETHENE < (.5 MCG/L
CHLORDFUQM ‘ < 0,5 MCG/L
1,2~ nIrHLOPDrTuANE < 0,5 MCG/L
DIBROHnVFTHAME _ < 0,5 MCG/L
1,1,1~TRICHLORAETHANE 49, MCG/L Q@===""
CAnanN TETRACHLORIDE < 0,5 MCG/L,
BROWDDTCHL”ROVPTHANE < 0,5 MCG/L
2,3~ ﬁIFHLﬂROPRﬁPENL < 0,5 MCG/L
1 ?'DICHLORDDQHDANF < 0.5 MCG/L
CI<—1.3 DICHLOROPROPENE < 0,5 MCG/L
TRICHLOROCTHFNP < 0.5 MCG/L
1,3= DIrHLoRonanpANa < 0,5% MCG/L
DIBRﬂinCHLﬁRnMPTHANE < 0.5 MCG/L
TRANS=1, 3=DICHLORDPRUPENE < 0,5 MCG/L
1,1,2=TRYICHLORNETHANE < 0.5 MCG/L
1,2=DIgROMOETHANE (EDB) < 0,% MCG/L
2= CH!DQDFTHYLVTNYL ETHER < 0,5 MCG/L
BROMOFORW < 0,5 MCG/L
11,1, 2. TETRACHLOROETHAN < Q.5 MCG/L
1,2,3=TRICHLORNPROPANE ‘ < 0,5 MCG/L
X¥x¥ CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE *%x%xx

COPIES SENT TO: CO(1), RAC1), LPHE(2), FED( ), INFO=P({ ), INFO=L( )
"7 REGIDNAL DTRECTCR OF PH ENGINEERING

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

577 SOUTH SALINA STREET SUBMITTED BY:GREEN
" 8YRACUSE. vw.Y. 13202



0Yg2 - NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT 0

PAGE 3

SAMPLE D1 911185
POLITICAL SUBDPIVISION:NEWPORT
LOCATYION:  ROSK_ VALLEY SURVEY
TIME OF SAMPLINaG: 91/04/04 14:

 RESULTS OF EXAMINATION

F HEALTH

 WADSWORTH CENTER FOR LABORATORIES AND RESEARCH

o FINAL REPORT

 SAMPLE RECEIVED:91/04/097 _
COUNTY: HERKIMER

35,50

CHARGE

DATE PRINTED:91/04/24

TKETONES = PURGE & TRAP TECHNTGUE (DFS YIS

"'"-""-"-:"--RESULT"""""""""'--

"_;"“'--""RESULT-----"---O

FINAL REPORT

<

[rPLl

REPORT MAILED OQUT

0,04 McGe/sLr

0,05 McGe/L

wegsL T

ANALYSIss T TKET T

‘ DATE PRINTED! 91/04/24

‘------;----PARAM&TER-n---------”'“"" -

2~BUTANONE (METHYL ETHYL KETONE) 870, MCG/L
4 ~METHYL=2~PENTANONE (MIBK) < 10, MCG/L

~ACETONR < 10. MEG/L
METHYL TERT BUTYL ETHER 10, MCG/L

ANALYSISs: XPEST-PCE DRGANOCHLURINE PESTICIDES & PCB’S (DESTT0=2)

DATE REPORTED: 91/04/22

_2‘;_.'-7.;?_.; -;;’.:.;'p'A RAMETERwwmmawmmemnm -

HCH,ALPHA < 0,04 MCG/L
HCH,BETA < 0.04 MCG/L
THCH, GARMA (LTNRANE) <
HCH,DELTA < 0,04 MCG/L
HEPTACHLOR < 0,05 MCG/L
TALDRIN T L < 0,02 McG/L
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE < 0,05 MCG/L
ENDOstFAN I < 0,05 MCG/L
T474reppE T . < 0,05 MCG/L
DIELDRTH < 0.02 MCG/L
ENDRIN < 0,02 MCG/L
4,4 wpnl o <
ENDDSULFAN Ir < 0,05 MCG/L
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE < 0,02 MCG/L
“ENDOSULFAN SULFATE < 0,05
4,4"=DpT < 0,05 MCG/L
”ETHUXYCHLOR e $. 005 MCG/L
TTOXAPHENE ) I < 1.0 MCG/L
CHLORDANE < 0,1 MCG/L
MIREX = . . _. < 0,05 MCG/L
"PCR,ARNCLOR 1221 < 0,05 MCG/L
PCR,ARDCLOR 1016/1242 < 0.05 MCG/L

PCB,AROCLOR 1248 < 0,05 MCG/L

“PCR,ARDCLOR 1254 < .05 MCG/L
PCB,AROCLOR 1260 < 0,05 MCG/L

"PRIORITY
DATE REPORTED:

RNRLYSTSY T GEerideA

91/04/

NP S

22

POLLUTANTS¥ACIDS*GC/FID RESULTS

REPORT MAILED OUT

: ---------u-PARAMETER---------—-

PHENQL. <
2= pﬂngDPHEMQL;__ ) <
“2«NITROPHENDL <
‘2, 4~nIMETHYLPHRNOL <
2,4=DICHLORDCPHENCL L
4-CHL0R0-3 ~METUWYLPHENDIL, . <

x¥%¥ CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

m---;------RESULT----------

1o,
ul 0 . e
10,

10,
10,
10,

FMCG/L

MCG/L

TTL

- MCG/L




0322 NEWw YORK STATE DEPARTHENMT OF HEALTH
. : WANDSWORTH CEHTER FOR LABORATORIES AND RESEARCH

PAGE 1 RESULTS OF EXAMINATION FINAL REPORT

‘SAMPLE 'ID: 911000889 SAMPLE RECEIVED:91/04/09/15 CHARGE 6417
PROGRAM: 106 1BUREAL OF ENVIRONMENTAL EXPOSURE IMVESTIGATION

SQURCE 1D: DRAINAGE BASIN: GAZETTEER CODE:2159
POLITICAL SUBDIVISION:NEWPORT COUNTY s HERKIMER
LATITUDE: ' LONGITUDE: ) Z DLRECTION:

LOCATION:  ROSE VALLEY SURVEY
DESCRIPTION:PUTNAM RES o

REPORTING LAB: 10:LABORATORY OF INORGANIC ANALYTICAL CHEMISTRY ~ ALBAMT

TEST PATTERN: 10=073;0C55-1 SAFE DRINKING WATER ACT + CORROSIVITY
SAMPLE "TYPE: 120:PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY = DRILLED WELL
TIME QF SAMPLING: 91/04/04 14:00 DATE PRINTED:91/05/14
Cemmm et mm e w e DARANETER ™ = o v vmmmmemmew RS Temumewannn
TEMPERATURE, WATER, FIELD . NOT REPT [NAl
PH 7.68
“ALKALINITY TD PH 4.5 ' 234, MG/L
SQLIpS, TQTAL DISSOLVED, 180 C 244, MG/L
LANGFLI&R INDEX =~ AT 20C +0,33
ANALYSIS: 1CP=1 ICP GROUPING 1
e ammmn e P AR AN TE R mrmm mwmmmmmmw e RES Toemmmam-—
MERCURY < 0,2 MCG/L
ARSENICM < 10, #“CG/L
“SELENIUM - < 5, MCG/L
LEAD < 10, MCG/L
BERYLULTIUM < {1, MCG/L
“SILVER" ' ' ' < 10, MCG/L
BARIINM 13, MCG/L
CADHIUM < 5, MCG/L
“COBALT ’ : ' < 85, MCG/L
CHROMIyM < 5, MCG/L
COPPER 7. MCG/L
TIRON 3630, MCG/L
MANGANESE 28, HCG/L
NICKEL < 5, MCG/L
TSTRONTIUM ) 205, MCG/L
TITANIUM < 5, HNCG/L
VANADIUM < 5, . MCG/L
S ZINC 47, KCG/L
MOLYBDR&UHM < 20. MCG/L
ANTIMONY < 80, MCG/L
TTIN < 50, MCG/L
THALLIUM < &80, MCG/L
ALUMINUMK < 100, MCG/L
TCALCIUM T T T T U BBLE MGAL T T R

¥¥¥% CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE *¥k¥x

REGIONAL DIRECTUOR OF PH ENGINEERING

"""""" ~NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
677 SOQUTH SALIMNA STREET SUBMITTED BY:GREEN
SYRACUS& MeY, 13202



177 ' _ MEW YDRK STATE DEPARTMENT
L WANSWORTH CENTER FOR

OF HEALTH

LABORATORIES AND RESEARCH

PAGE 2 RESULTS OF EXAHINATION

SAMPLE ID: 9111563
POLITICAL SUBDIVISION:NEWPORT

LOCATION: ROSE VALLEY SURVEY
TIME QF SAMPLINA: 91/04/04 14:

*--ﬂ—------PARhHETER-n--u------

1,1,2,2=TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
PENTACHLORDETHANE
1=CHLOROCYCLNKEFXENE=1
CHLORORENZENE
BIS(2=cHLOROETHYL)ETHER
1,2=DIRROMD= 3=CHLOROPROPANE
BRDMonMZFME
’O-FHLDDOTOLUFNF
BIS(2-CHLORDISNPROPYL)ETHER
1,3=DICHLOROREYZENE

1, 2=DICHLOROBRENZENE
1,4=DICHLORDRENZENE

ANALYSIS: 5031

AROMATIC PURGEABLES,

AAAAAAAAAMAAAARAI]:
oc:oc:ocacaoc>o<jcao:

DATE PRINTED: 91/04/24

“'A":"";';;-;-;'-PAR;\METER"";-""-;';

BEMNZENF

TOLUENP

ETHYLBRNZENE

P=XYLENE

MTXYLEME

OmXYLERE
ISOPROP